
 

 

 

MEETING 
 

GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 23 JUNE 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Joan Scannell 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice 
 
 

Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 

Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor Daniel Thomas 

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Geoff Cooke 
Councillor John Marshall 

Councillor Tom Davey 
Councillor Alison Moore 
 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Alon Or-bach 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: Sarah Koniarski 020 8359 7574 sarah.koniarski@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

1 - 6 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Social Worker Recruitment and Retention  
 

7 - 18 

7.   Early Years Review  
 

19 - 54 

8.   Action Taken Under Delegated Powers by an Officer  
 

55 - 64 

9.   Vacancies on School Governing Bodies  
 

65 - 74 

10.   Members Item (if any)  
 

 

11.   Any item(s) that he Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Sarah Koniarski 
020 8359 7574 sarah.koniarski@barnet.gov.uk. People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our committee 
rooms also have induction loops. 

 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move some distance away and await further instructions. Do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so. 

 



1 

 
Decisions of the General Functions Committee 

 
23 March 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Joan Scannell (Chairman) 

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor Alison Moore 
(substituting for Councillor 
Chalie O-Macauley) 

Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Daniel Thomas 
 

 

 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
                      Councillor Charlie O-Macauley 
  
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2015 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Charlie O-Macauley who was 
substituted for by Councillor Alison Moore. 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 7 
(Establishment of a Local Pension Board) as he was a member of the UNISON union.  
 
Councillors Richard Cornelius, Joan Scannell and Daniel Thomas declared a non-
pecuniary interest in agenda item 7 (Establishment of a Local Pension Board) as they 
were members of the Local Government Pension Scheme.  
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 
7. ESTABLISHMENT OF LOCAL PENSION BOARD  

 
The Head of Governance introduced the report and highlighted the key features of the 
proposals. 
 
The Human Resources Director reported comments received from UNISON and GMB 
union representatives in response to the proposed Local Pension Board structure options 
as set out in the report.  It was noted that the trade union representatives were unable to 
attend the meeting owing to conflicting schedules, but had broadly expressed support for 
Option 2 with regard to the composition of the Board, provided the employee side 
included trade union representation. 
 
Officers clarified that the Local Pension Board Members would receive the same 
allowance as co-opted and independent members of committees which was £127 per 
meeting.   
 
Following debate, the Chairman moved the following amendment to the recommendation 
3 set out in the report: 
 
“That the Committee approve the Pension Board Code of Conduct, Conflicts of Interests 
Policy together with the Training Policy and that the process of selecting non-councillor 
board members be delegated to the monitoring officer, following consultation with the 
Chairman of the General Functions Committee”  
 
The proposed amendment was duly seconded. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 4 

Against 0 

Abstention 3 

 
Following debate, the Chairman moved that the Committee support the adoption of 
Option 1 as detailed in the report.  The proposed amendment was duly seconded. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 4 

Against 3 

Abstention 0 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee approve the establishment of a Pension Board with the 

terms of reference set out in Appendix 2 of the report composed in 
accordance with Option 1 (as detailed in Section 4.1 of Appendix 2); 
 

2. The Committee agree to the appointment of a councillor (not being a 
member of the Pension Fund Committee) as one of the council 
representatives on the Board;  

 

2



 

3 

3. That the Committee approve the Pension Board Code of Conduct, Conflicts 
of Interests Policy together with the Training Policy and that the process of 
selecting non-councillor Board Members be delegated to the monitoring 
officer, following consultation with the Chairman of the General Functions 
Committee; and 

 
4. That the Committee approve the draft work plan for the first year of the 

Pension Board as set out in Appendix 3 of the report. 
 
 

8. MEMBERS' INFORMATION MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Head of Governance introduced the report and highlighted the key features of the 
proposed policy amendments. 
 
The Committee considered the report and asked questions which were responded to by 
the Head of Governance and the Assistant Director of Finance. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance undertook to ascertain whether an obligation for 
Members and officers to use secure methods of communication when sending or 
receiving sensitive data was dealt with in another policy and if not, to amend the 
Members’ Information Management Policy accordingly.  
 
The Committee indicated its support for the Chairman’s proposal to amend the report 
through the deletion of paragraphs 1.3 and 1.4 of the report of officers.  
 
Following consideration, a motion was proposed and seconded to: 
 

• Amend recommendation 2 to add at the end of the sentence “In consultation with 
the Chairman of the General Functions Committee”; 
 

• Amend the process for making an appeal against a decision not to disclose non-
committee information (Section 7.1 ii) refers) of the proposed policy; and  
 

• Approve the policy as amended.  
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 4 

Against 0 

Abstention 3 

 
RESOLVED that:  
 
1. The Committee agree that Section 7.1 ii) of the Members Information 

Management Policy (Appeal against a decision to not disclose non-committee 
information) be amended as follows: 
 
(i) Delete the words ‘whose view will be final’ from the third sentence so 

that it instead reads “The SIRO will decide whether the requested 
information can be provided to the member and whether any redactions 
should be made to enable more information to be provided.” 

3



 

4 

 
(ii) Add the following paragraphs to the end of the section: “Should the 

SIRO form the opinion that the member concerned does not have a 
‘need to know’ or ‘for some other reason’ then the SIRO must prepare a 
report for the CE who must investigate this further and notify the 
member of his findings.” and “Should the member concerned disagree 
with the findings of the CE then they shall have the right to have their 
request re-heard by the General Functions Committee who will make the 
final decision.” 
 

2. That the existing Members’ Information Management Policy be withdrawn 
and the Members’ Information Management Policy (attached as Appendix 1 
of the report and as amended above) be approved; and 
 

3. That the Head of Information Management be requested to make and 
implement any minor amendments to the policy following consultation with 
the Chairman of the General Functions Committee. 

 
 

9. VACANCIES ON SCHOOL GOVERNING BODIES  
 
Nominations for representatives on school governing bodies where vacancies had arisen 
had been circulated to the Committee.  
 
A vote was taken in relation to one contested vacancy in respect of Oaklodge School.  
The Conservative Group nominated Mr Pranay Subedi.  The Labour Group proposed Ms 
Sue O’Halloran.  Votes in respect of the appointment of Mr Subedi were recorded as 
follows: 
 

For 4 

Against 2 

Abstention 1 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The following appointments set out in the schedule were made: 
 

 School Appointment 

1. Blessed Dominic Catholic School Councillor Ammar Naqvi 

2. Edgware Primary School Dr Aruna Ajitsaria MBE 

3. Martin Primary School Councillor Alon Or-Bach 

4. Moss Hall Infant School Mr Pranay Subedi 

5. Pardes House School Councillor Anthony Finn 

6. St John’s CE School Mr Adam Rynhold 

7. Mapledown School Mapledown School 

8. Oaklodge School Mr Pranay Subedi 

9. St Mary’s High School Mr Richard Martyn 

10. St Andrew’s CE School Mr Matthew Knight 

 

4



 

5 

 
2. The following appointments set out in the schedule were deferred: 
 

 School 

1. Moss Hall Junior School 

2. St Joseph’s Catholic Primary School 

3. St Paul’s CE School 

4. St Theresa’s Catholic School 

 
 

10. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2015/16  
 
To assist forward planning, the committee expressed a wish that future calendars extend 
to the end of the 2017/18 municipal year.  The Head of Governance confirmed that once 
Council had approved the calendar of meetings draft calendars for the 2016/17 and 
2017/18 municipal years would be drafted. 
 
The Committee requested that officers investigate the feasibility of scheduling meeting 
dates in respect of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the Health and 
Well-being Board.  It was suggested that the committee could meet in advance of the 
board meetings with a view to providing comments on items due to be considered by the 
Board.  
 
The Committee proposed that the draft calendar of meetings be reported to the 
forthcoming Council meeting on 14 April 2015.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee note the draft calendar of meetings 2015/16; 

 
2. The Head of Governance be requested to investigate the feasibility of 

realigning the scheduled meeting dates in respect of the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with the Health and Well-being Board and advise the 
General Functions Committee Chairman accordingly; and 
 

3. That the draft calendar of meetings 2015/16 be presented to Council for 
consideration at its meeting on 14 April 2015.   

 
 

11. ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DEEMS URGENT  
 
The Chairman accepted an urgent item from the Head of Governance concerning an 
appointment to an outside body.  
 
The Head of Governance informed the Committee that the Jesus Hospital Charity had 
requested that Councillor Brian Salinger be re-appointed as a trustee to th
[...]
Wards All  

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1:  Family Services: Social Work Pay Assessment  

Officer Contact Details  

Nicola Francis 
Nicola.francis@barnet.gov.uk 
0208 359 5671 
 
Mark Grimley 
Mark.grimley@barnet.gov.uk 
0208 359 7918 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

7



 2  

 

Recommendations  

1. That the Committee recommends to Policy and Resources Committeee that  a 
market factor supplement within the Family Services Delivery Unit be applied 
as follows: 
i) For positions within the Intervention and Planning Team from level 2 social 

workers up to deputy team manager level, a market factor supplement is 
applied that matches the upper quartile for the outer London market, 
funded from an allocation from risk reserve of up to £217,442 with effect 
from the 1 August 2015. 

ii) For all other posts within the remaining Family Services social work 
workforce above level 2 social workers up to team manager level, a market 
factor supplement is applied that matches the median for the outer London 
market, funded from an allocation from risk reserve of up to £274,928 with 
effect from the 1 August 2015. 
 

2. That the Chief Operating Officer includes the General Functions Committee 
recommendation in the amendments to the budget allocations section of the 
Business Planning report due to be considered by the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 9 July 2015. 
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Council is currently experiencing a challenge in recruiting and retaining 

experienced, qualified social workers within Children’s Social Care, part of the 
Family Services Delivery Unit. A review has been undertaken to ascertain why 
this challenge persists. It is clear that remuneration is a key factor affecting 
recruitment and retention. This report sets out recommendations to address 
these issues by introducing a market factor supplement for social work posts 
in Family Services.  

 
1.2    Under the Council Pay Policy Statement 2015/16 (Section 3.18 Market Factor 

Supplements) the application of any additional pay related to market factors 
must be set against a rationale.   
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 This report recommends that the General Functions Committee approve that 
Family Services apply market factor supplements to social work posts with a 
view to improving the approach to addressing the issue of recruiting 
experienced social workers and the financial implications. 
 

2.2 Subject to the endorsement of the recommendations outlined in this report, 
the Chief Operating Officer (Section 151) will reflect the amendments in the 
budget allocations section of the Business Planning report due to be 
considered by the Policy and Resources Committee on 9 July 2015. 

8



 3  

 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 
3.1 The Council has, to date, addressed the shortage of experienced, qualified 

social workers through the use of agency staff and through a standard 
recruitment campaign.  

 
3.2 A key area of any OFSTED inspection will be the resource mix for those 

social workers responsible for vulnerable groups. Whilst it is accepted that 
there will be a need for agency workers to cover some roles, for specific 
reasons the long-term reliance on agency workers is not accepted as best 
practice and the Council must have in place a sustainable approach to 
attracting and retaining key groups of staff.  
 

3.3 The current campaign ‘Barnet: Play Your Part’ used during past year to attract 
children’s social worker applicants has had limited impact. The position in 
London and neighbouring counties is highly competitive and Barnet’s current 
position in the market is not strong enough to attract experienced children’s 
social workers. 

 
3.4 The option of maintaining the current salary position has been considered, 

however, following a benchmarking exercise (set out in Appendix 1 of this 
report) it is clear that Barnet Council is currently within the 
[...]
ctor Supplement (MFS) showing increase 

to upper quartile for Outer London  

 

 
4.0 PAY RECOMMENDATIONS  

4.1 It is recommended that the Council adopts the following approach, given the factors 

of the bottom-quartile pay; upper quartile vacancy rate, recent high turnover and 

equivalent cost of agency staff:  

(i) Adjustment of the market factor supplements applied from level 2 social workers 

up to deputy team manager level in Intervention and Planning to match the 

middle of the outer London upper quartile position, pending the outcome of the 

Unified Reward project that will seek to address the current issue of low-basic 

salary offer.  The reasons for this are the continuing increase in agency costs and 

competition from comparable boroughs who have already offered a significantly 

more attractive package. This will be applied from 1st August 2015. 

 

(ii) All other level 2 and above social work positions are moved to the market-median 

position for Outer London by means of market factor supplement, pending the 

outcome of the Unified Reward project that will seek to address the current issue 

of low-basic salary offer. This will be applied from 1st August 2015. 

 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 For the Intervention and Planning Team to move to the upper quartile (assuming a 

mid-range point) would result in market factors of £326,163, full year cost (allowing 

for 8 months allocation in 2015/16 this equates to £217,442). This would be required 

until the implementation of the Unified Reward Project, at which point a review of 

market factor supplements will be required.  The rational for this is to avoid additional 

costs of agency workers, the cost of turnover and retain the current workforce.   

Role

Current salary (inclusive of 

MFS) / £
Current MFS / £

Proposed MFS 

increase to market 

median/ £

Total MFS following 

adjustment/ £

Social Worker (L2) 34845 1000 3994 4994

Social Worker (L3) 38668 2000 3613 5613

Advanced 
[...]
ervices Director led collective and individual consultations between 13 April 
and 13 May 2015. The restructure would affect more than 20 employees and therefore 
requires consideration by General Functions Committee. 
 
Whilst the implementation date for this restructure is 1 September 2015, the committee is 
advised that transitional arrangements may be necessary to compensate for vacant 
positions, possible redundancies and handover of duties between current and future roles. 
The committee is asked to authorise the Family Services Director to take the necessary 
actions to implement transitional arrangements to ensure continuity of business.  

 

General Functions Committee  
 

23 June 2015 
  

Title  Early Years Review  

Report of Nicola Francis – Family Services Director  

Wards 

The review effects all in-house children centres: 
Parkfield - West Hendon 
Newstead - East Finchley 
Stonegrove - Edgware 
The Hyde - West Hendon 
Wingfield - Colindale 

Status Public  

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1 – Early Years Review Consultation Document  

Appendix 2 .1 – Current Early Years Structure Chart  

Appendix 2.2 – Proposed Early Years Structure Chart  

Officer Contact Details  
Karen Pearson 
karen.pearson@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 2459 

AGENDA ITEM 7

19



Recommendations 
1. That the General Functions Committee approve the proposed restructure of 

the council’s Early Years Service, including the deletion of existing posts and 
the creation of new posts, as set out in Appendices 1 to 3 of this report.  
 

2. The Family Service Director be authorised to take all necessary actions to put 
in place transitional arrangements for the continuity of business. 
 

 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The report concerns proposed changes to the establishment of the council. 

The report is presented as there are more than 20 posts in scope for the 
restructure and therefore the approval of General Functions Committee is 
required before the n
[...]
ne 2015. 

 

Recommendation 

1. That the decision of the Chief Executive, following consultation with the 
Chairman of the General Functions Committee, on 11 June 2015, as detailed 
below be noted: 

 
a) Approval of the application received from Finchley Golf Club to be licensed 

as a venue for marriages and civil partnership registrations for a period of 
three years from the date of approval. 
 

 

General Functions Committee 
 

23 June 2015 

Title  
Action Taken Under Delegated Powers by an 
Officer  

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards Mill Hill 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         
 
Appendix 1: Delegated Powers Report 11 June 2015 
 

Officer Contact Details 

 
Sarah Koniarski, Governance Officer 
sarah.koniarski@barnet.go.uk 
020 8359 7574 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

55



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 Approval of Premises for Weddings and Civil Partnership Registrations  
 
To notify this committee (being the relevant committee) of the Chief 
Executive’s decision to approve Finchley Golf Club, Nether Court, Frith Lane, 
Mill Hill NW7 1PU to be a licenced premises for marriages and civil 
partnership registrations.  
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 The functions relating to the approval of premises under the Marriages and 

Civil Partnerships (Approved Premises) Regulations 2005 are delegated to 
the General Functions Committee. Regulation 3 requires that where the 
approval of premises is not delegated to the proper officer, the authority 
should seek and have regard to the recommendation of the proper officer in 
relation to the application. 
 

2.2 Following consultation with the Chairman of General Functions Committee 
and having had regard to the advice of the proper officer, the Chief Executive 
determined an application to approve Finchley Gold Club as premises for 
marriages and civil partnerships using the urgency provisions.  
 

2.3 A decision was required within a restricted timeframe owing to the need to 
make r
[...]
st the schools to facilitate the appointment process 
thereafter. 
 

4.2 For local authority governor appointments to governing bodies which have 
reconstituted, a governing body should make clear its eligibility criteria 
including its expectations of the credentials and skills prospective candidates 
should possess. Local authorities must then make every effort to understand 
the governing body’s requirements in order to identify and nominate suitable 
candidates. It is for the governing body to decide whether the local authority 
nominee meets any stated eligibility criteria and, if it chooses to reject the 
candidate on that basis, to explain their decision to the local authority.  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 To ensure that the council has robust governance arrangements that enable 
the delivery of its objectives as set out in the Corporate Plan, its decision 
making structures will be kept under review to provide effective opportunities 
for resident participation and engagement. 
 

5.1.2 Through the timely execution of its functions, the Committee can assist school 
governing bodies to fulfil their duties and contribute to the corporate priorities 
to make sure Barnet is a place: 
 

66



• of opportunity, where people can further their quality of life 

• where people are helped to help themselves, recognising that prevention 
is better than cure 

• where responsibility is shared, fairly 

• where services are delivered efficiently to get value for money for the 
taxpayer. 

 
5.2 Resources (Finance and Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 

Property, Sustainability) 
 
5.2.1 None in the context of this report. 

 
5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 

 
5.3.1 Responsibility for dealing with appointments of local authority representatives 

to school governing bodies is attributed to the General Functions Committee 
in accordance with Annex A to Responsibility for Functions.  Section 1.8 of 
Responsibility for Functions, Functions of Full Council provides that Full 
Council can make appointments to school governing bodies where an urgent 
decision is required. 
 

5.3.2 All governing bodies of maintained schools are required to be constituted 
under the School Governance (Constitution) (England) Regulations 2012 or 
the School Governance (Federations) (England) Regulations 2012, as 
amended by the School Governance (Constitution and Federations) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014 by 1 September 2015.  
 

5.3.3 The governing body must not be smaller than seven members, and must 
include (subject to the requirements regarding foundation governors in 
qualifying foundation schools and voluntary aided schools):  
• at least two parent governors;  
• the headteacher unless the headteacher resigns as a governor;  
• one, and only one, staff governor;  
• one, and only one, local authority governor; and  
• the governing body may appoint as many additional co-opted governors 

as they consider necessary.  
 
However, the number of co-opted governors who are eligible to be elected or 
appointed as staff governors must not, when counted with the one staff 
governor and the headteacher, exceed one third of the total membership of 
the governing body. 
 

5.3.4 In accordance with regulation 8 of the School Governance (Constitution) 
(England) Regulations 2012, local authority governors are nominated by the 
local authority but appointed by the governing body. The local authority can 
nominate any eligible person as a local authority governor, but it is for the 
governing body to decide whether their nominee has the skills to contribute to 
the effective governance and success of the school and meets any other 
eligibility criteria they have set. Local authorities should therefore make every 
effort to understand the governing body’s requirements and identify and 

67



nominate suitable candidates.  
 

5.3.5 An individual eligible to be a staff gove
[...]

n
 o
n
 t
h
e
 m

a
tt
e
r 
a
n
 i
n
te
rv
ie
w
 o
r 
d
e
ta
ile
d
 d
is
c
u
s
s
io
n
 w
ill
 n
e
e
d
 t
o
 t
a
k
e
 

p
la
c
e
 w
it
h
 e
a
c
h
 p
ro
s
p
e
c
ti
v
e
 c
a
n
d
id
a
te
, 
w
it
h
 r
e
fe
re
n
c
e
s
 (
o
ra
l 
o
r 
w
ri
tt
e
n
) 
ta
k
e
n
 a
s
 n
e
c
e
s
s
a
ry
 a
n
d
 a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
. 
G

o
v
e
rn

o
rs

’ 
H

a
n
d
b
o
o
k
 –

 J
a
n
 2

0
1
5
 

 S
a
ra
h
 B
e
a
u
m
o
n
t 

2
0
1
5
  

73



74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Social Worker Recruitment and Retention
	7 Early Years Review
	Appendix 1: Consultation Document
	Appendix 2.1: Current Structure Chart
	Appendix 2.2: Proposed Structure

	8 Action Taken Under Delegated Powers by an Officer
	Appendix 1: Delegated Power Report

	9 Vacancies on School Governing Bodies
	Appendix A: Vacancies on School Governing Bodies




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the General Functions Committee 

 
23 June 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Joan Scannell (Chairman) 

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley 

Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Daniel Thomas 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2015 be agreed as a 
correct record subject to amendment of minute item 9 (Vacancies on School 
Governing Bodies) to delete Mapledown School from the table of appointments 
made and add to the table of appointments deferred. 
 
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that this was scheduled to be the last meeting of 
the HR Director, Mark Grimley.  Unfortunately, Mr Grimley had been unwell and was 
unable to attend the meeting.  The Chairman expressed her thanks to Mr Grimley for the 
support he had provided to the Committee during his time with Barnet. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
None. 
 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 7 
(Early Years Review) as member of the Advisory Board of Newstead Children’s Centre.  
 
Councillor Kathy Levine declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 7 
(Early Years Review) as the Vice-Chairman of the Advisory Board of Coppetts Wood 
Children’s Centre.  
 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None. 
 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None. 
 
 



 

2 

6. SOCIAL WORKER RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION (Agenda Item 6): 
 
The Family Services Director presented the report.  In response to a question from the 
Committee, the Family Services Director reported that it was anticipated that in the long-
term recruitment and retention issues would be addressed by Unified Reward.   
 
Upon being put to the vote, votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 7 

Against 0 

Abstention 0 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. That the Committee recommends to Policy & Resources Committee that  a 

market factor supplement within the Family Services Delivery Unit be applied 
as follows: 
 
i) For positions within the Intervention and Planning Team from level 2 

social workers up to deputy team manager level, a market factor 
supplement is applied that matches the upper quartile for the outer 
London market, funded from an allocation from risk reserve of up to 
£217,442 with effect from the 1 August 2015. 
 

ii) For all other posts within the remaining Family Services social work 
workforce above level 2 social workers up to team manager level, a 
market factor supplement is applied that matches the median for the 
outer London market, funded from an allocation from risk reserve of up to 
£274,928 with effect from the 1 August 2015. 
 

2. That the Chief Operating Officer includes the General Functions Committee 
recommendation in the amendments to the budget allocations section of the 
Business Planning report due to be considered by the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 9 July 2015. 

 
 

7. EARLY YEARS REVIEW (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Family Services Director presented the report.   
 
Some Members expressed concern that the proposals would result in a reduction in the 
number of frontline staff in children’s centres. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 4 

Against 3 

Abstention 0 

 
 
 
 



 

3 

RESOLVED that:  
 
1. The Committee approve the proposed restructure of the council’s Early Years 

Service, including the deletion of existing posts and the creation of new 
posts, as set out in Appendices 1 to 3 of the report.  

 
2. The Family Service Director be authorised to take all necessary actions to put 

in place transitional arrangements for the continuity of business. 
 
 

8. ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS BY AN OFFICER - APPROVAL 
OF PREMISES FOR WEDDINGS AND CIVIL PARTNERSHIPS REGISTRATIONS: 
FINCHLEY GOLF CLUB (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Head of Governance presented a report which detailed an urgent decision taken by 
the Chief Executive under delegated powers. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the urgent decision taken by the Chief 
Executive as detailed in the report. 
 
 

9. VACANCIES ON SCHOOL GOVERNING BODIES (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Chairman moved amendments to the Vacancies on School Governing Bodies 
covering report.  The proposed amendments were duly seconded.  Upon the 
amendments being put to the vote, votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 7 

Against 0 

Abstention 0 

 
RESOLVED that the covering report be amended as follows: 

 
Section 4.1 of the report be deleted 
 
Section 4.2 be renumbered to become Section 4.1 
 
The wording of Section 4.1 be amended as follows: 
 
“For local authority governor appointments to governing bodies which have 
reconstituted, a governing body should make clear to the Head of Governance in the 
Assurance Group of the Local Authority its eligibility criteria including its expectations 
of the credentials and skills prospective candidates should possess. Local authorities the 
General Functions Committee must then make every effort to understand the 
governing body’s requirements in order to identify and nominate suitable candidates. The 
Head of Governance in the Assurance Group of the Local Authority will then notify 
the Governing Body of the nominations made.  It is for the governing body to decide 
whether the local authority nominee meets any stated eligibility criteria and, if it chooses 
to reject the candidate on that basis, to explain their decision to the local authority to the 
Head of Governance in the Assurance Group of the Local Authority who will 
inform the General Functions Committee.” 
 
 



 

4 

The Chairman moved that the schedule of vacancies as set out in Appendix A to the 
report be referred to Full Council on 28 July 2015 as the Chairman didn’t have 
confidence in the report due to inaccuracies contained therein. 
 
Upon the deferral being put to the vote, votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 7 

Against 0 

Abstention 0 

 
RESOLVED that appointments to school governing bodies be deferred to Full 
Council on 28 July 2015. 
 
 

10. MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 10): 
 
None. 
 
 

11. ANY ITEM(S) THAT HE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT - REVIEW OF 
POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES (Agenda Item 11): 
 
At the request of the Chairman, the Monitoring Officer updated Members on a decision 
taken by the Committee on 11 November 2014 (Review of Polling Districts and Polling 
Places for UK Parliamentary Elections) which had been reviewed by the Electoral 
Commission.  The Monitoring Officer reported that following receipt of an appeal from 30 
residents, the Electoral Commission had reviewed the decision of the Committee to not 
split the HOC (Hale) Polling District and create a new HOF (Hale) Polling District.  The 
Committee were informed that the appeal had been upheld and that the Electoral 
Commission had directed that the new polling district (HOF) and a new polling station be 
created at the Annunciation Catholic School.  
 
The Monitoring Officer suggested that the Committee might wish to take into account the 
view of the Electoral Commission when undertaking their annual review of polling 
districts and polling places. 
 
Responding to a question, the Elections Project Manager advised the Committee that the 
council could request the Boundary Commission to undertake a boundary review due to 
population increases. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the decision of the Electoral Commission in 
relation to the HOF (Hale) Polling District as detailed in the preamble above.   
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.48 pm 
 
 


